

No. 21-1164

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LARRY STEVEN WILKINS; JANE B. STANTON,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF THE  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL  
CENTER, CATO INSTITUTE, GOLDWATER  
INSTITUTE, AND TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY  
FOUNDATION, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

TREVOR BURRUS  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 789-5265  
tburrus@cato.org

ROBERT HENNEKE  
CHANCE WELDON  
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY  
FOUNDATION  
901 Congress Avenue  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 472-2700  
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com  
cweldon@texaspolicy.com

ELIZABETH GAUDIO MILITO  
*Counsel of Record*

ROB SMITH  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER  
555 12th Street, NW  
Ste. 1001  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 406-4443  
elizabeth.milito@nfib.org  
rob.smith@nfib.org

ADAM SHELTON  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 11, 2022

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
*AMICI CURIAE***

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.3(b), the National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center (“Legal Center”), CATO Institute, Goldwater Institute, and Texas Public Policy Foundation, respectfully move for leave to file the accompanying brief as *amici curiae*.

Petitioners gave blanket consent to the filing of amicus briefs on July 6th, 2022, as noted on the docket.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Reading the Quiet Title Act’s Unexcep- tional Statute of Limitations Language as Jurisdictional Unnecessarily Forecloses Access to the Courts, to the Significant Detriment of Property Rights.....	5
A. The Statutory Text of 28 U.S.C. 2409a(g) Does Not Impose a Jurisdictional Bar...	5
B. This Court’s Recent Jurisprudence Strongly Suggests the QTA’s Statute of Limitations is a Claim-Processing Rule .....	7
C. To Adequately Protect and Preserve Property Rights in Disputes Between Landowners and Government, Courts Should Render Close Calls in Favor of the Private Property Owner.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	8, 10
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	7
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022).....	5, 14, 19
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961).....	17
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	4, 16, 19
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010).....	11
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	8, 9
<i>Environmental Protection Agency v. Eme Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	12
<i>Fort Bend Cty., Texas v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	9, 13
<i>Gonzalez v. Thayer</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	12, 14
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	5, 11
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	11
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	9, 10
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	19
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016).....	13, 15
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019).....	13, 17
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021).....	18
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	11, 15
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	7
<i>Sandoz, Inc. v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017).....	7
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	11
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009) .....	10
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3282(a).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)(5) .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(5).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1346(f).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2107(c) .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(3).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b).....	5, 6, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(b).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(e) .....	3, 6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(g).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2501 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(8)(A) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(8)(B) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 13950o(a)(3) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B).....	12
45 U.S.C. § 152 .....	10
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)(C) .....	13
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4004(a).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 .....	9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	6, 7
Brian A. Garner, et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016).....	8
Cicero, <i>De Officiis</i> (W. Miller transl. 1913) .	16
Discourses on Davila, in 6 Works of John Adams (C. Adams ed. 1851).....	16
J. Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (Edes and Gill ed. 1773).....	16
The Federalist No. 54 (Easton Press ed. 1979) (James Madison).....	16
1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1753).....	16
